Scarinci et al., 2017) offer widespread reductions in walking times. A policy to support such walkways

is more compelling under the elasticity estimates of MNR and Gen-MNR. The three models also

produce different elasticity estimates for changes in cycling travel times. Whereas MNP and Gen-MNR

give elasticity estimates of −0.97 and −0.86, MNR suggests a considerably higher elasticity estimate

of −0.68. For instance, the construction of cycling superhighways (e.g. Rayaprolu et al., 2020) and

stimulation of e-bike uptake (e.g. Dill and Rose, 2012) can result in widespread decreases in cycling

travel times. Compared to MNP, Gen-MNR suggests a more moderate effect of such interventions

on cycling demand. Likewise, Gen-MNR indicates a weaker effect than MNP but a stronger effect

than MNR of changes in transit out-of-vehicle and in-vehicle travel times on cycling demand. In

sum, the elasticity estimates reveal interesting differences in how MNP, MNR and Gen-MNR capture

demand sensitivities. Our analysis of the elasticity estimates aims to illustrate how different kernel

error distribution can produce different and potentially erroneous policy recommendations.

21

Scenario Model Walk Cycle Transit Drive

Cycling out-of-vehicle travel time decreased by 10% MNP 0.00 -0.97 0.06 0.02

MNR 0.00 -0.68 0.02 0.03

Gen-MNR 0.01 -0.86 0.04 0.02

Walking out-of-vehicle travel time decreased by 10% MNP -1.57 0.03 0.52 0.16

MNR -1.77 0.04 0.58 0.16

Gen-MNR -1.78 0.16 0.58 0.16

Driving cost increased by 10% MNP 0.01 0.02 0.05 -0.05

MNR 0.01 0.02 0.05 -0.04

Gen-MNR 0.01 0.03 0.05 -0.05

Driving in-vehicle travel time increased by 10% MNP 0.06 0.12 0.30 -0.30

MNR 0.07 0.21 0.34 -0.33

Gen-MNR 0.07 0.15 0.33 -0.33

Driving traffic variability decreased by 10% MNP 0.14 0.19 0.38 -0.40

MNR 0.13 0.29 0.36 -0.38

Gen-MNR 0.13 0.19 0.35 -0.38

Transit fares increased by 10% MNP 0.08 0.10 -0.13 0.08

MNR 0.08 0.03 -0.12 0.08

Gen-MNR 0.09 0.07 -0.13 0.07

Transit in-vehicle travel time decreased by 10% MNP 0.19 0.29 -0.40 0.26

MNR 0.21 0.10 -0.43 0.29

Gen-MNR 0.21 0.19 -0.43 0.29

Transit out-of-vehicle travel time decreased by 10% MNP 0.34 0.34 -0.45 0.24

MNR 0.43 0.10 -0.49 0.26

Gen-MNR 0.43 0.21 -0.50 0.26

Table 9.: Aggregate arc elasticities for MNP, MNR and Gen-MNR in case study

7. Conclusion

Models which are robust to the influence of outlying observations due to aberrant behaviour, mis-

reporting and misclassification have received limited attention in discrete choice analysis. In this

paper, we present Bayesian formulations of two robust alternatives to the multinomial probit (MNP)

model. Both alternative models belong to the family of robit whose kernel error distributions are

heavy-tailed t-distributions that moderate the influence of outlying observations. The first model is the